

No. 02-722

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw*  
*190 South LaSalle Street*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 782-0600*

NEIL M. SOLTMAN  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw*  
*350 South Grand Avenue*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-9500*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. SULLIVAN  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw*  
*1909 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioners American Insurance Association  
and American Re-Insurance Company*

*[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]*

---

---

PETER SIMSHAUSER  
*Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher  
& Flom LLP*  
*300 South Grand Avenue*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 687-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A.*

WILLIAM H. WEBSTER  
*Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &  
McCloy LLP*  
*1825 Eye Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 835-7500*

LINDA DAKIN-GRIMM  
SALLY AGEL  
*Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &  
McCloy LLP*  
*601 South Figueroa Street*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90017*  
*(213) 892-4000*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Winterthur International*  
*America Insurance*  
*Company; Winterthur*  
*International America*  
*Underwriters Insurance*  
*Company; General Casualty*  
*Company of Wisconsin;*  
*Regent Insurance Company;*  
*Southern Insurance*  
*Company; Unigard*  
*Indemnity Company;*  
*Unigard Insurance*  
*Company; and Blue Ridge*  
*Insurance Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE HVIRA IMPAIRS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER .....	2
A. <i>Zschernig</i> , Not <i>Barclays</i> , Governs This Case .....	2
B. The Conflict Between The HVIRA And The President's On-Going Negotiations And Executive Agreements Infringes The Foreign Affairs Power .....	6
C. The Commissioner's Challenge To ICHEIC Is Irrelevant And Meritless .....	8
II. THE HVIRA IS INVALID UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	10
A. The HVIRA Cannot Be Reconciled With Governing Commerce Clause Principles .....	10
B. The HVIRA Is Not Saved By The McCarran-Ferguson Act .....	13
III. THE HVIRA EXCEEDS DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION .....	17
A. The HVIRA Fosters Litigation And Is Not A "Reporting" Or "Fitness" Statute .....	17
B. The State Lacks Minimum Contacts With The European Insurance Policies And Insurers Regulated By The HVIRA .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	11
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1429 (2003) .....	17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	10
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	11
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Travelers Health Ass'n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frumkin v. J.A. Jones, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917) .....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) ...	10, 11, 15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	16
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	16
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 451 (1962) .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , No. 01-1289, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 7, 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters’ Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) . . . . .	16
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Brown</i> , 234 U.S. 542 (1914) . . . . .	16
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 . . . . .	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1011 . . . . .	14
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a) . . . . .	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) . . . . .	13, 14
U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611, 22 U.S.C. § 1621 note . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.5 . . . . .	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.5(c) .....	19
California Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act of 1999, Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800-13807 ... <i>passim</i>	
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801(b) .....	4
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801(d) .....	20
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801(f) .....	3
Cal. Ins. Code § 13802(a) .....	4
Cal. Ins. Code § 13802(c) .....	18
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 142, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	15
Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, <i>Plunder and Restitution: The U.S. and Holocaust Victims’ Assets</i> (2000) .....	5
